2014 and for the year ended December 31, 2014. In connection with those restatements, we corrected additional errors
in 2012, 2013 and 2014 that we concluded were not material individually, or in the aggregate, to our previously issued
financial statements.

Although management has determined that the errors individually, and in the aggregate, are not material to prior
periods, the financial statements for the three and nine months ended March 31, 2014, included herein, have been
adjusted to correct for the impact of these items. The adjustments recorded in connection with the revisions primarily
relate to a $4.6 million decrease in general and administrative expense related to a change in the fair value of our
contingent consideration obligations and a $4.2 million adjustment to revise the benefit from certain foreign tax

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

credits which increased the provision for income taxes. The impacts of these revisions are shown in the tables below:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact
of

Discontinued
OperationsAdjustmentAs Revised

Cost of net product sales $ 243,526 $ (545) $ 242,981
Cost of service revenue $ 68,897 $ 1,464 $ 70,361
Cost of net product sales and services revenue $ 312,423 $ 919 $ 313,342
Cost of net revenue $ 313,962 $ 919 $ 314,881
Gross profit $ 311,277 $ (919) $ 310,358
General and administrative $ 109,415 $ (5,796) $ 103,619
Operating income $ 30,119 $ 4,877 $ 34,996
Other income (expense), net $ 5,282 $ 1,750 $ 7,032
Loss from continuing operations before benefit for income taxes $ (16,509) $ 6,627 $ (9,882)
Benefit for income taxes $ (5,158) $ 3,478 $ (1,680)
Loss from continuing operations before equity earnings of
unconsolidated entities, net of tax $ (11,351) $ 3,149 $ (8,202)
Loss from continuing operations $ (5,999) $ 3,149 $ (2,850)
Net loss $ (8,595) $ 3,149 $ (5,446)
Net loss attributable to Alere Inc. and Subsidiaries $ (8,703) $ 3,149 $ (5,554)
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (13,953) $ 3,149 $ (10,804)
Basic and diluted loss per common share: Loss from continuing
operations $ (0.14) $ 0.04 $ (0.10)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share: Net loss per
common share $ (0.17) $ 0.04 $ (0.13)

7

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended March 31, 2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income (Loss)
(in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (8,595) $ 3,149 $ (5,446)
Comprehensive loss $ (19,870) $ 3,149 $ (16,721)
Comprehensive loss attributable to Alere Inc. and
Subsidiaries $ (19,978) $ 3,149 $ (16,829)

Three Months Ended March 31,
2014

Revised Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(in thousands)

As Previously Reported,
Giving

Effect to
the

Impact of
Discontinued
Operations Adjustment As Revised

Net loss $ (8,595) $ 3,149 $ (5,446)
Loss from continuing operations $ (5,999) $ 3,149 $ (2,850)
Deferred income taxes $ (21,729) $ 2,630 $ (19,099)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 4,428 $ (1,750) $ 2,678
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities $ 7,035 $ (209) $ 6,826
Other non-current liabilities $ 14,221 $ (3,830) $ 10,391
Net cash provided by continuing operations $ 99,358 $ (11) $ 99,347
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 105,908 $ (11) $ 105,897
Purchases of property, plant and equipment $ (24,842) $ 11 $ (24,831)
Net cash used in continuing operations $ (20,254) $ 11 $ (20,243)
Net cash used in investing activities $ (24,259) $ 11 $ (24,248)

8

Edgar Filing: ALERE INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

The Company has reflected these revisions as applicable in its consolidated financial statements and also in the
consolidating financial statements presented in Note 21.

(3) Discontinued Operations

On October 10, 2014, we completed the sale of our ACS subsidiary to ACS Acquisition, LLC (the �Purchaser�),
pursuant to the terms of a Membership Interest Purchase Agreement with the Purchaser and Sumit Nagpal. In
connection with the sale of ACS, we also agreed to sell our subsidiary Wellogic ME FZ � LLC (�Wellogic,� together